
PERFORMANCE DATA

Financial Pillar

Unit 2022 2021 2020

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

Revenue RM million 13,867.0 10,671.7 9,401.2

Operating profit RM million 3,102.0 1,948.3 2,017.2

Profit/(loss) before taxation RM million 1,874.3 1,774.6 (123.6)

Profit/(loss) after taxation RM million 1,835.0 1,733.5 (169.8)

Tax for the year
- Malaysia 1

- Foreign 2

RM’000
RM’000

37,314
25,130

28,940
18,644

41,199
17,999

CLIMATE-RELATED INDICATORS

Expenditure on climate-related RM 2,105,212 14,698,849 3,821,891

Expenditure on environmental protection 
initiatives (including climate change and 
environmental management systems)

RM 55,134,046 – –

Transition Fuel 3

Low Sulphur Marine Gas Oil RM 14,415,212 – –

Total RM 14,415,212 – –

REVENUE

Dual-Fuel Vessels
- Aframax
- DPST
- VLCC

RM
RM
RM

149,584,640
401,975,867
42,825,598

59,294,863
184,286,393

N/A

Environmentally-friendly vessels
- VLEC
- LNG carrier
- 2nd generation DPST

RM
RM
RM

371,687,865
391,871,984
619,837,243

293,853,386
381,025,021
316,405,235

Total 1,977,783,198 1,234,864,898

EEDI Please  refer to Environmental pillar 
data performance

Scope 1, 2 and 3 Please  refer to Environmental pillar 
data performance

          
Note:
1  Tax for the year was calculated at the statutory tax rate of 24% of the assessable profit for the financial year. The international shipping  

and sea-going operations of the Group currently eligible for income tax exemption under Section 54A of the Income Tax Act, 1967. The Group has 
been granted with Investment Tax Allowances and Leasing incentives for its qualifying activities.

2  Tax for the year was calculated at the statutory tax rate of the assessable profit for the financial year based on the respective countries’ 
tax rate in which the Group has a taxable presence. The Group also qualifies for shipping tax exemptions in foreign jurisdictions on its 
international shipping and sea-going operations.

3  Fuel cost purchased by MISC Group only.

For more details on our Financial performance, please refer to MISC Integrated Annual Report 2022 Financial Statement section.

Additional Information
214 Sustainability Report 2022


