PERFORMANCE DATA

Financial Pillar					
	Unit	2022	2021	2020	
FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE					
Revenue	RM million	13,867.0	10,671.7	9,401.2	
Operating profit	RM million	3,102.0	1,948.3	2,017.2	
Profit/(loss) before taxation	RM million	1,874.3	1,774.6	(123.6)	
Profit/(loss) after taxation	RM million	1,835.0	1,733.5	(169.8)	
Tax for the year - Malaysia ¹ - Foreign ²	RM'000 RM'000	37,314 25,130	28,940 18,644	41,199 17,999	
CLIMATE-RELATED INDICATORS					
Expenditure on climate-related	RM	2,105,212	14,698,849	3,821,891	
Expenditure on environmental protection initiatives (including climate change and environmental management systems)	RM	55,134,046	-	-	
Transition Fuel ³					
Low Sulphur Marine Gas Oil	RM	14,415,212	_	-	
Total	RM	14,415,212	_	-	
REVENUE					
Dual-Fuel Vessels					
- Aframax	RM	149,584,640	59,294,863		
- DPST	RM	401,975,867	184,286,393		
- VLCC	RM	42,825,598	N/A		
Environmentally-friendly vessels	51.4	271 507055	202.052.205		
- VLEC	RM	371,687,865	293,853,386		
- LNG carrier - 2 nd generation DPST	RM RM	391,871,984 619,837,243	381,025,021 316,405,235		
Total	IXI*I	1,977,783,198	1,234,864,898		
10(4)		1,977,705,190	1,234,004,090		
EEDI			Please refer to Environmental pillar data performance		
Scope 1, 2 and 3			Please refer to Environmental pillar data performance		

Note:

- Tax for the year was calculated at the statutory tax rate of 24% of the assessable profit for the financial year. The international shipping and sea-going operations of the Group currently eligible for income tax exemption under Section 54A of the Income Tax Act, 1967. The Group has been granted with Investment Tax Allowances and Leasing incentives for its qualifying activities.
- ² Tax for the year was calculated at the statutory tax rate of the assessable profit for the financial year based on the respective countries' tax rate in which the Group has a taxable presence. The Group also qualifies for shipping tax exemptions in foreign jurisdictions on its international shipping and sea-going operations.
- ³ Fuel cost purchased by MISC Group only.

For more details on our Financial performance, please refer to MISC Integrated Annual Report 2022 Financial Statement section.